MINI REVIEW
published: 02 October 2018
doi: 10.3389/fncir.2018.00078
Peptide Cotransmitters as Dynamic,
Intrinsic Modulators of Network
Activity
Elizabeth C. Cropper1*, Jian Jing1,2, Ferdinand S. Vilim1 and Klaudiusz R. Weiss1
1Department of Neuroscience and Friedman Brain Institute, Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai, New York, NY,

Cropper et al. Functional Significance of Peptide Cotransmission
REFERENCES
Adams, M. E., and O’Shea, M. (1983). Peptide cotransmitter at a neuromuscular
junction. Science 221, 286–289. doi: 10.1126/science.6134339
Bishop, C. A., Wine, J. J., Nagy, F., and O’Shea, M. R. (1987). Physiological
consequences of a peptide cotransmitter in a crayfish nerve-muscle
preparation. J. Neurosci. 7, 1769–1779. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.07-06-017
69.1987
Blitz, D. M., Christie, A. E., Coleman, M. J., Norris, B. J., Marder, E., and
Nusbaum, M. P. (1999). Different proctolin neurons elicit distinct motor
patterns from a multifunctional neuronal network. J. Neurosci. 19, 5449–5463.
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.19-13-05449.1999
Brezina, V., Church, P. J., and Weiss, K. R. (2000). Temporal pattern dependence
of neuronal peptide transmitter release: models and experiments. J. Neurosci.
20, 6760–6772. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.20-18-06760.2000
Cazalis, M., Dayanithi, G., and Nordmann, J. J. (1985). The role of patterned
burst and interburst interval on the excitation-coupling mechanism in the
isolated rat neural lobe. J. Physiol. 369, 45–60. doi: 10.1113/jphysiol.1985.sp0
15887

Jan, L. Y., and Jan, Y. N. (1982). Peptidergic transmission in sympathetic ganglia
of the frog. J. Physiol. 327, 219–246. doi: 10.1113/jphysiol.1982.sp014228
Jing, J., Sweedler, J. V., Cropper, E. C., Alexeeva, V., Park, J. H., Romanova, E. V.,
et al. (2010). Feedforward compensationmediated by the central and peripheral
actions of a single neuropeptide discovered using representational difference
analysis. J. Neurosci. 30, 16545–16558. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4264-10.2010
Jing, J., Vilim, F. S., Cropper, E. C., and Weiss, K. R. (2008). Neural
analog of arousal: persistent conditional activation of a feeding modulator
by serotonergic initiators of locomotion. J. Neurosci. 28, 12349–12361.
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3855-08.2008
Jing, J., andWeiss, K. R. (2005). Generation of variants of a motor act in a modular
and hierarchical motor network. Curr. Biol. 15, 1712–1721. doi: 10.1016/j.cub.
2005.08.051
Karhunen, T., Vilim, F. S., Alexeeva, V., Weiss, K. R., and Church, P. J. (2001).
Targeting of peptidergic vesicles in cotransmitting terminals. J. Neurosci.
21:RC127. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.21-03-j0005.2001
Koh, H. Y., Vilim, F. S., Jing, J., and Weiss, K. R. (2003). Two neuropeptides
colocalized in a command-like neuron use distinct mechanisms to enhance
its fast synaptic connection. J. Neurophysiol. 90, 2074–2079. doi: 10.1152/jn.00
358.2003

J. Neurophysiol. 84, 1186–1193. doi: 10.1152/jn.2000.84.3.1186
Nusbaum, M. P. (2017). Neurotransmission: peptide transmitters turn 36. J. Exp.
Biol. 220, 2492–2494. doi: 10.1242/jeb.151340
Ohnuma, K., Whim, M. D., Fetter, R. D., Kaczmarek, L. K., and Zucker, R. S.
(2001). Presynaptic target of Ca2+ action on neuropeptide and acetylcholine
release inAplysia californica. J. Physiol. 535, 647–662. doi: 10.1111/j.1469-7793.
2001.00647.x
O’Shea, M., and Bishop, C. A. (1982). Neuropeptide proctolin associated
with an identified skeletal motoneuron. J. Neurosci. 2, 1242–1251.
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.02-09-01242.1982
O’Shea, M., and Schaffer, M. (1985). Neuropeptide function: the invertebrate
contribution. Annu. Rev. Neurosci. 8, 171–198. doi: 10.1146/annurev.neuro.
8.1.171
Peng, Y. Y., and Horn, J. P. (1991). Continuous repetitive stimuli are more
effective than bursts for evoking LHRH release in bullfrog sympathetic
ganglia. J. Neurosci. 11, 85–95. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.11-01-000
85.1991
Peng, Y. Y., and Zucker, R. S. (1993). Release of LHRH is linearly related to
the time integral of presynaptic Ca2+ elevation above a threshold level in
bullfrog sympathetic ganglia. Neuron 10, 465–473. doi: 10.1016/0896-6273(93)
90334-n
Phares, G. A., and Lloyd, P. E. (1996). Immunocytological and biochemical
localization and biological activity of the newly sequenced cerebral peptide
2 in Aplysia. J. Neurosci. 16, 7841–7852. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.16-24-07
841.1996
Proekt, A., Brezina, V., andWeiss, K. R. (2004). Dynamical basis of intentions and
expectations in a simple neuronal network. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U S A 101,
9447–9452. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0402002101

Cropper et al. Functional Significance of Peptide Cotransmission
Proekt, A., Jing, J., and Weiss, K. R. (2007). Multiple contributions of an
input-representing neuron to the dynamics of the Aplysia feeding network.
J. Neurophysiol. 97, 3046–3056. doi: 10.1152/jn.01301.2006
Rosen, S. C., Kupfermann, I., Goldstein, R. S., and Weiss, K. R. (1983). Lesion
of a serotonergic modulatory neuron in Aplysia produces a specific defect
in feeding behavior. Brain Res. 260, 151–155. doi: 10.1016/0006-8993(83)
90778-3
Rosen, S. C., Teyke, T., Miller, M. W., Weiss, K. R., and Kupfermann, I.
(1991). Identification and characterization of cerebral-to-buccal interneurons
implicated in the control of motor programs associated with feeding in Aplysia.
J. Neurosci. 11, 3630–3655. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.11-11-03630.1991
Rosen, S. C., Weiss, K. R., Goldstein, R. S., and Kupfermann, I. (1989). The
role of a modulatory neuron in feeding and satiation in Aplysia: effects of
lesioning of the serotonergic metacerebral cells. J. Neurosci. 9, 1562–1578.
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.09-05-01562.1989
Taghert, P. H., and Nitabach, M. N. (2012). Peptide neuromodulation in
invertebrate model systems. Neuron 76, 82–97. doi: 10.1016/j.neuron.2012.
08.035
Verhage, M., McMahon, H. T., Ghijsen, W. E., Boomsma, F., Scholten, G.,
Wiegant, V. M., et al. (1991). Differential release of amino acids, neuropeptides,
and catecholamines from isolated nerve terminals. Neuron 6, 517–524.
doi: 10.1016/0896-6273(91)90054-4
Vilim, F. S., Alexeeva, V., Moroz, L. L., Li, L., Moroz, T. P., Sweedler, J. V., et al.
(2001). Cloning, expression and processing of the CP2 neuropeptide precursor
of Aplysia. Peptides 22, 2027–2038. doi: 10.1016/s0196-9781(01)00561-7
Vilim, F. S., Cropper, E. C., Price, D. A., Kupfermann, I., and Weiss, K. R.
(1996a). Release of peptide cotransmitters in Aplysia: regulation and functional
implications. J. Neurosci. 16, 8105–8114. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.16-24-
08105.1996
Vilim, F. S., Price, D. A., Lesser, W., Kupfermann, I., and Weiss, K. R. (1996b).
Costorage and corelease of modulatory peptide cotransmitters with partially
antagonistic actions on the accessory radula closermuscle ofAplysia californica.
J. Neurosci. 16, 8092–8104. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.16-24-08092.1996
Vilim, F. S., Cropper, E. C., Price, D. A., Kupfermann, I., and Weiss, K. R. (2000).
Peptide cotransmitter release from motorneuron B16 in Aplysia californica:
costorage, corelease, and functional implications. J. Neurosci. 20, 2036–2042.
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.20-05-02036.2000
Weiss, K. R., Chiel, H. J., Koch, U., and Kupfermann, I. (1986a). Activity
of an identified histaminergic neuron, and its possible role in arousal
of feeding behavior in semi-intact Aplysia. J. Neurosci. 6, 2403–2415.
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.06-08-02403.1986
Weiss, K. R., Shapiro, E., and Kupfermann, I. (1986b).Modulatory synaptic actions
of an identified histaminergic neuron on the serotonergic metacerebral cell of
Aplysia. J. Neurosci. 6, 2393–2402. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.06-08-02393.1986
Weiss, K. R., Cohen, J. L., and Kupfermann, I. (1978). Modulatory control of
buccal musculature by a serotonergic neuron (metacerebral cell) in Aplysia.
J. Neurophysiol. 41, 181–203. doi: 10.1152/jn.1978.41.1.181
Whim, M. D., and Lloyd, P. E. (1989). Frequency-dependent release of peptide